



SAMPLE REPORT

VPAT® Accessibility Conformance Report

Product Name: Client Website

Report Date: 20XX-XX-XX

Prepared by: VisiAble

Standard / Guidelines: WCAG 2.2 Level A and Level AA

Evaluation Methods Used: Automated axe-core scanning and manual expert review, including keyboard-only navigation, screen reader testing (NVDA and VoiceOver), and manual code inspection.

Evaluation Summary:

Of the 56 WCAG 2.2 Level A and AA success criteria evaluated, 35 fully support the criterion, 5 partially support it, 1 does not support it, and 15 are not applicable to the pages and functionality evaluated. Detailed findings and remediation guidance for each criterion are provided in the table below.

Section 2 — WCAG 2.2 Conformance Table

The table below summarizes the accessibility conformance determination for each WCAG 2.2 Level A and Level AA success criterion, based on automated scanning combined with manual expert testing.

Success Criterion	Level	Conformance	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content	A	Supports	Automated confirmation across 2 page(s).
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)	A	Not Applicable	No prerecorded audio-only or video-only content was identified on the pages evaluated.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)	A	Not Applicable	No prerecorded video content with audio was identified on the pages evaluated.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)	A	Not Applicable	No prerecorded video content requiring an audio description or media alternative was identified.
1.2.4 Captions (Live)	AA	Not Applicable	No live audio or video content was identified on the pages evaluated.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)	AA	Not Applicable	No prerecorded video content requiring audio description was identified.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships	A	Supports	Automated confirmation across 2 page(s).
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence	A	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s) using screen reader testing (NVDA); reading and navigation order matches the visual presentation.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics	A	Supports	Manual review across 2 page(s) found no instructions that rely solely on shape, size, visual location, or sound.
1.3.4 Orientation	AA	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s); content and functionality are not restricted to a single display orientation.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose	AA	Partially Supports	Manual review found most common input fields use appropriate autocomplete attributes; 1 field on 1 page could not be programmatically determined.
1.4.1 Use of Color	A	Supports	Automated confirmation across 1 page(s).
1.4.2 Audio Control	A	Not Applicable	No auto-playing audio content was identified on the pages evaluated.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)	AA	Does Not Support	2 violation(s) detected across 1 page(s). Elements must meet minimum color contrast ratio thresholds.
1.4.4 Resize Text	AA	Supports	Automated confirmation across 2 page(s).

Success Criterion	Level	Conformance	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.5 Images of Text	AA	Supports	Manual review across 2 page(s) found text is presented as real text rather than images of text, with the exception of the logo.
1.4.10 Reflow	AA	Supports	Manually tested at 320px CSS width across 2 page(s); content reflows without loss of information or horizontal scrolling.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast	AA	Partially Supports	Manual review identified 1 interactive icon on 1 page with insufficient contrast against its background; other UI components met the 3:1 threshold.
1.4.12 Text Spacing	AA	Supports	Automated confirmation across 2 page(s).
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus	AA	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s); additional content shown on hover or focus is dismissible, hoverable, and persistent.
2.1.1 Keyboard	A	Supports	Manually tested keyboard-only navigation across 2 page(s); all interactive elements are operable without a mouse.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap	A	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s); keyboard focus can be moved away from all components using standard navigation keys.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts	A	Not Applicable	No single-character keyboard shortcuts were identified on the pages evaluated.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable	A	Not Applicable	No time limits were identified on the pages evaluated.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide	A	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s); moving or auto-updating content can be paused, stopped, or hidden by the user.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold	A	Supports	Manual review across 2 page(s) found no content that flashes more than three times per second.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks	A	Supports	Automated confirmation across 2 page(s).
2.4.2 Page Titled	A	Supports	Automated confirmation across 2 page(s).
2.4.3 Focus Order	A	Supports	Manually tested across 2 page(s) using keyboard navigation; focus order follows a logical sequence that preserves meaning.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)	A	Supports	Automated confirmation across 2 page(s).
2.4.5 Multiple Ways	AA	Supports	Manual review confirmed more than one way to locate pages, including a navigation menu and site search.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels	AA	Partially Supports	Manual review found headings and labels are generally descriptive; 1 form label on 1 page could be clearer.
2.4.7 Focus Visible	AA	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s) using keyboard navigation; a visible focus indicator is present on all interactive elements tested.
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)	AA	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s); focused elements are not fully hidden by other content such as sticky headers.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures	A	Not Applicable	No multipoint or path-based gestures were identified on the pages evaluated.

Success Criterion	Level	Conformance	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation	A	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s); functions are triggered on the up-event and can be cancelled or reversed.
2.5.3 Label in Name	A	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s); visible labels match the accessible name for the interactive elements tested.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation	A	Not Applicable	No functionality triggered by device motion or user motion was identified.
2.5.7 Dragging Movements	AA	Not Applicable	No drag-and-drop interactions were identified on the pages evaluated.
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum)	AA	Supports	Automated confirmation across 2 page(s).
3.1.1 Language of Page	A	Supports	Automated confirmation across 2 page(s).
3.1.2 Language of Parts	AA	Supports	Manual review across 2 page(s) confirmed language changes within content are programmatically identified.
3.2.1 On Focus	A	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s); no unexpected change of context occurs when an element receives focus.
3.2.2 On Input	A	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s); no unexpected change of context occurs when a form input's value is changed.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation	AA	Supports	Manual review confirmed navigation mechanisms appear in the same relative order across the pages evaluated.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification	AA	Supports	Manual review confirmed components with the same functionality are identified consistently across the pages evaluated.
3.2.6 Consistent Help	A	Not Applicable	No repeated help mechanism (contact details, chat, FAQ link) was identified across the pages evaluated.
3.3.1 Error Identification	A	Partially Supports	Manual review found form errors are described in text; 1 field on 1 page did not clearly identify which field the error refers to.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions	A	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s); the form fields tested include visible labels or instructions.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion	AA	Partially Supports	Manual review found most validation messages suggest a correction; 1 field on 1 page returned a generic error without guidance.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)	AA	Not Applicable	No legal, financial, or data-modifying transactions were identified on the pages evaluated.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry	A	Not Applicable	No multi-step process requiring re-entry of previously provided information was identified.
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum)	AA	Not Applicable	No authentication step was identified on the pages evaluated.
4.1.1 Parsing	A	Supports	Automated and manual code review across 2 page(s) found no significant markup parsing errors (duplicate IDs, unclosed elements).
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value	A	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s) using screen reader testing (NVDA/VoiceOver); custom UI components expose correct name, role, and value/state information.

Success Criterion	Level	Conformance	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.3 Status Messages	AA	Supports	Manually verified across 2 page(s) using screen reader testing; status messages are programmatically determinable without receiving focus.

Section 3 — Technical Evidence Appendix

Detailed technical evidence for criteria where automated violations were detected. Each subsection includes the affected URL, axe rule ID, severity, CSS selector, HTML snippet, and failure summary.

Criterion 1.4.3

Axe Rule ID: color-contrast

Severity: serious

Affected URL: <https://www.clientwebsite.com/pricing/>

Element Selector:

`.border-s-[7px].px-3.pb-3 > .text-[#009AC3].font-medium[x-text="plan.for"]`

HTML Snippet:

`<p class="text-base text-[#009AC3] font-medium" x-text="plan.for">Starter Plan</p>`

Failure Summary: Fix any of the following: Element has insufficient color contrast of 3.27 (foreground color: #009ac3, background color: #ffffff, font size: 12.0pt (16px), font weight: normal). Expected contrast ratio of 4.5:1.

Axe Rule ID: color-contrast

Severity: serious

Affected URL: <https://www.clientwebsite.com/pricing/>

Element Selector:

`.border-x-[3px].px-3.pb-3 > .text-[#009AC3].font-medium[x-text="plan.for"]`

HTML Snippet:

`<p class="text-base text-[#009AC3] font-medium" x-text="plan.for">Business Plan</p>`

Failure Summary: Fix any of the following: Element has insufficient color contrast of 3.27 (foreground color: #009ac3, background color: #ffffff, font size: 12.0pt (16px), font weight: normal). Expected contrast ratio of 4.5:1.